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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 

2 MARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

3 BORA SONG 
Deputy Attorney General 

4 State Bar No. 276475 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2674 

6 Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 
Attorneys for Complainant 

7 

8 
BEFORE THE 

9 BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

II 
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4636 

12 
IRENE KIRSCHENMAN 

13 10125 Saint Albans Ave. 
Bakersfield, CA 933 I I ACCUSATION 

14 
Pharmacist Technician Registration No. 
TCH30147 

~-----16-1------------IResponctentt~. 1-----------------1-------i 

17 

18 

19 Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

21 I. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity 

22 as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs. 

23 2. On July 30, 1999, the Board ofPharmacy issued Pharmacist Technician Registration 

24 Number TCH 30147 to IRENE KIRSCHENMAN (Respondent). The Pharmacist Technician 

Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and 

26 will expire on January 31, 2015, unless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

4. Business and Professions Code section 118, subdivision (b), 1 provides that the 

suspension, expiration, surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of 

jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may 

be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated. 

5. Section 490 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against 
 
a licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee 
 
has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the 
 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license 
 
was issued. 
 

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, a board may exercise any 
 
authority to discipline a licensee for conviction of a crime that is independent of the 
 
authority granted under subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to the 
 
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the 
 
licensee's license was issued. 
 

f--------l(Gj-A-com'-iction-within-the-meaning-of"this-section-means-aplea-Or'-------11------' 
verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a 
board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken 
when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment ofconviction has been affirmed 
on appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of 
sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of 
the Penal Code. 

6. Section 4300 permits the Board to take disciplinary action by suspending or revoking 

any license issued by the Board. 

7. Section 4300.1 states: 

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued 
 
license by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, the 
 
placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of a license by a 
 
licensee shall not deprive the board ofjurisdiction to commence or proceed with any 
 
investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the licensee or to render 
 
a decision suspending or revoking the license. 
 

1 All further statutory references are to the Business and Professions Code unless 
 
otherwise indicated. 
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8. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part: I 

2 The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or 

3 misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

4 

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, 
6 fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as 

a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 
7 

(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that 
8 falsely represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts. 

9 

G) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or 
of the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

I I 

12 
(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 

13 functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a 
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United 

14 States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this 
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence 
of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall be 
conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may 

16-H---inqui~e-intG-the-circumstances-Su~mundin§-the~ommission-Of'the-cdme~in-order-to'----1--------' 
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled 

17 substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense 
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensee under this 

18 chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo 
contendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The 

19 board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of 
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made 
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under 
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of 

21 guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or 
dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment. 

22 

23 
(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in 

24 or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this 
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing 
pharmacy, including regulations established by the board or by any other state or 
federal regulatory agency. 

26 

27 Ill 
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9, Section 493 states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by 
 
a board within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or 
 
to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person 
 
who holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has been 
 
convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of 
 
the licensee in question, the record ofconviction of the crime shall be conclusive 
 
evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, and the board 
 
may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in order 
 
to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is substantially related 
 
to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in question. 
 

As used in this section, 'license' includes 'certificate,' 'permit,' 'authority,' 
 
and 'registration.' 
 

STATUTORY PROVISION 

10. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states: 

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or 
 
facility license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the 
 
Business and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially 
 
related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a 
 
substantial degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant 
 
to perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner 
 
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare. 
 

COST RECOVERY 

1-1-.-£ectiGn-1-2:i;.J-prG¥ides-that-the-BGard-may-request-the-administrati¥e-law~udge-to-.-1------! 

direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a 

sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case. 

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE 

12. Methamphetamine is a Schedule II controlled substance as designated by Section 

4021 and Health and Safety Code section 11055, subdivision (d)(2). 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 
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FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Conviction of a Substantially Related Crime) 

13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 490 and Section 4301, 

subdivision (I), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, in that 

Respondent was convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or 

duties of a pharmacy technician, as follows: 

14. On November 21,2012, in a criminal proceeding entitled People v. Aaron 

Kirschenman and Irene Valero2 (Super. Ct. Kern County, 2012, No. BF139693), Respondent was 

convicted of one misdemeanor count of Penal Code section 460, subdivision (b) [second degree 

burglary]. On January 15,2013, the Court placed Respondent on three years probation with 

standard terms and conditions of probation. The Court also ordered Respondent to serve 60 days 

in custody with one day credit for time served, stayed until February 14, 2013, and referred 

Respondent to the work release program. The factual circumstances of the offense are as follows: 

a. On or about Aprill7, 2011, an officer from the Bakersfield Police Department 

was dispatched to an RV park and contacted two victims. The victims reported that their fifth 

wheel RV bad been broken into and that they confronted the two susQects who fled in a truck. 

The officer entered the fifth wheel and noted that the victims' 26-inch Visio television bad been 

stolen. The officer processed the fifth wheel for latent fingerprint evidence. On or about October 

20,2011, while reviewing the case, the officer saw that a possible suspect had been identified 

through fingerprints as Aaron Kirschenman. On or about October 21, 20 II, the officer went to 

Aaron Kirschenman' s residence and observed a truck matching the suspect vehicle description. 

The officer ran a records check of the vehicle, which revealed that Respondent was the registered 

owner. Each of the victims of the crime identified Respondent as one of the two individuals 

involved in the burglary in a photographic line-up. Later that afternoon, the officer made contact 

with Respondent outside ofher residence, at which time Respondent identified Aaron 

Kirschenman as her husband. Respondent admitted to being present in the truck at the time of the 

2 Irene Valero was charged in the criminal complaint with an aka oflrene Kirschenman 
and she is the Respondent in this administrative matter. 
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burglary ofthe fifth wheel. Respondent claimed that she was just a passenger and did not know 
 

what was going on. She stated that her husband was present during the offense, but that she did 
 

not realize that he was breaking into the trailer. Respondent denied knowledge of the stolen 
 

television. 
 

15. On November 30, 2012, in a criminal proceeding entitled People v. Shana Adams, 
 

Aaron Kirschenman, Irene Kirschenman, and Travis Norm Swanson (Super. Ct. Kern County, 
 

2012, No. BFI42568), Respondent pled nolo contendere to one misdemeanor count of Penal 
 

Code section 148.5, subdivision (a) [filing a false report]. Respondent had also being charged 
 

with Health and Safety Code section 11377, subdivision (a) [possession of a controlled 
 

substance], and Penal Code section 496, subdivision (a) [receiving stolen property], but these 
 

additional charges were dismissed in light of the plea. The Court placed Respondent on three 
 

years probation with standard terms and conditions. The factual circumstances of the offense are 
 

as follows: 
 

a. On or about April30, 2012, deputies from the Kern County Sheriffs 
 

Department responded to an alarm at the Kern Mosquito Abatement District (Mosquito 
 

_1\batement).__Ihe_dep_utLes_made_cnntacLwitlLthe_part)'reSponsible for the Mosq."u'-'it.,oLA"b"'a"te"'m"'e"'n"'-t-I---~ 

site (Responsible Party). The Responsible Party told the deputies that he located a motorcycle on 

the west fence line, that there was a cut in the fence line next to the motorcycle, and that the 

believed the suspects entered the Mosquito Abatement through the cut fence. One of the deputies 

conducted a records check of the motorcycle, which revealed that the motorcycle was registered to 

Aaron Kirschenman. Later, while the deputy was having the motorcycle towed and stored, he 

found that the motorcycle was now reported as stolen. Upon contacting the Bakersfield Police 

Department, the deputy was advised that Aaron Kirschenman had called to report his motorcycle, 

helmet, and other items as stolen. On or about May 4, 2012, Respondent went to the Kern County 

Sheriffs Office Headquarters to get the motorcycle, which was reported stolen on May I, 2012, 

released. Deputies from the Kern County Sheriffs Department interviewed Respondent 

regarding the report of the stolen motorcycle. During the interview, Respondent stated that she 

called to report the motorcycle as stolen when her husband Aaron Kirschenman asked her to, and 
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Respondent changed her story regarding the events leading up to her report of the stolen vehicle. 

It was determined through a Sheriffs Department investigation, that Respondent had falsely 

reported the motorcycle stolen. 

b. On or about June 13,2012, the Kern County Sheriffs Department obtained a 

search warrant at the Kirschenman residence as part of the investigation into the burglary of the 

Mosquito Abatement. Just prior to the execution of the warrant, Aaron Kirschenman drove away 

from the residence in his Ford Bronco. Sheriffs deputies detained Aaron Kirschenman and 

observed that he displayed signs and symptoms of using a controlled substance. Also, the 

deputies located a broken methamphetamine pipe and a clear plastic baggie containing 

methamphetamine under the driver side of the vehicle, as well as evidence on his cellular phone 

that indicated that he was involved in sales and trafficking of narcotics. On or about June 14, 

2012, the Sheriffs Department executed the search warrant ofthe Kirschenman residence while 

Respondent was present at the residence. The Sheriffs deputies discovered evidence of the sales 

of narcotics throughout the residence. In the master suite, which was shared by Respondent and 

Aaron Kirschenman, the deputies found three vials of prescription pills that were not prescribed to 

_either Respondent or her husband. 	 The deputies also located $2,286 in Res[londent's white lab 

coat. Additionally, the deputies located a large quantity of suspected stolen property and tools 

used to commit thefts or burglaries in the garage. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
 

(Acts Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit, or Corruption) 
 

16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 4301, subdivision (f), in 
 

that Respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 
 

corruption. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set forth 
 

above in paragraphs 14 through 15(b ), inclusive, as though set forth fully herein. 
 

Ill 
 

Ill 
 

Ill 
 

Ill 
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Knowingly Making a False Statement of Fact) 

17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 4301, subdivision (g), in 

that Respondent knowingly made or signed a certificate or other document that falsely represented 

the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts, as follows: On or about January 21,2013, the 

Board received Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Renewal Application. On the application, 

Respondent indicated that she had not been convicted of a crime since her last renewal; however, 

on November 21, 2012, Respondent was convicted of a violation of Penal Code section 460, 

subdivision (a), and on November 30,2012, Respondent was convicted of a violation of Penal 

Code section 148.5, subdivision (a). Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, 

the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 14 and 15, as though set forth fully herein. 

Moreover, on or about May 1, 2012, Respondent filed a false police report when she falsely 

reported that her motorcycle had been stolen. Complainant refers to, and by this reference 

incorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 15 and 15(a), as though set forth fully 

herein. 

-----------16-II-----------------~F~O~I~JR~T~H~CdAMI~JS~E~F~O~R~D~IS~C~IuP~L~IN~E-----------------I-------~ 

17 (Violation of State Statntes Regulating Controlled Substances) 

18 18. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 430 I, subdivision (j), in 

19 that Respondent violated a California statute regulating controlled substances. Complainant 

refers to, and by this reference incorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraphs 15 and 

21 15(b), as though set forth fully herein. 

22 FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

23 (Violation of Laws and Regnlations Governing Pharmacy) 

24 19. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Section 4301, subdivision (o), in 

that Respondent committed an act or several acts in violation of the state laws and regulations 

26 governing pharmacy, including regulations established by theBoard or by any other state or 

27 federal regulatory agency. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporate, the 

28 allegations set forth above in paragraphs 14 though 18, inclusive, as though set forth fully herein. 
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PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

I. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist Technician Registration Number TCH 30147, 

issued to IRENE KIRSCHENMAN; 

2. Ordering IRENE KIRSCHENMAN to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable 

costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 3}15 14 
\\!JI(GINif' l\IEROLD 
Executi':'_~cer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

LAZO 13509841 
51407866.doc 

9 Accusation 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ac124636.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



